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CARE REAC
Partnering with Schools 1o Keep Kids Healthy

TUOMEY MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS

February 19, 2013
SC State Medicaid RECEIVED
P. O. Box 8206
Columbia, SC 29202 FEB 20 2013
Attn: Mr. Tony Keck
Department of Healih & Human Services
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOF

Dear Mr. Keck:

I am writing this ietier to you to state severai concerns i have ihat ave affecied the agency where | aim
employed, Tuomey Care Reach, in Sumter, SC. We are a charity agency that assists all children in the
public school setting that have unmet medical needs and/or would otherwise fall through the cracks
without the proper medical care. Our agency is funded through the Tuomey Foundation. We have one
pot of money to disperse as best we can throughout the year. We try to stretch these dollars to reach
as many unmet medical needs as possible.

Herein lies my dilemma. On February 1, 2013 Care Reach enrolled a client into the Medicaid program.
While Care Reach was waiting on the Medicaid to become active we obtained a prescription for $198.32
on January 25, 2013, that was charged to our agency in good faith trusting and believing that the
Medicaid would become active. Care Reach obtained the generic form of the medicine due to it being
the lesser amount. The Medicaid did become active. An HMO was placed on this account. For our
records we were under the assumption the client had 30 days to choose an HMO and after that 30 days
the state would choose an HMO for the above client. Since all HMO’s require the client purchasing the
name brand of the medication, Care Reach has once again been left to pay for this prescription. This is
the second occurrence for our program this year. As | questioned, in my first correspondence to you
(dated October 10, 2012), there is no way for our agency to know prior to a client being rewarded
Medicaid as to whether the client will be placed on straight Medicaid or will have an HMO attached.

Our agency is in the business of doing whatever it takes to help a client remain in school vs. being put
out of school due to not being able to control behaviors. Our program would greatly appreciate any
assistance you can offer in-order to alleviate this problem. Care Reach strives to meet as many needs as
possible with the monies that we are entrusted. Unfortunately matters such as the above limit to how
far those monies can be stretched. | await hearing from you very soon.

Sincerely,

Nancy B. Jones, LMSW
TUomey Care Reach

12 N. Washington St. B Sumter, SC 29150 M phone: 803.774.9009 & fax: 803.774.9594
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TUOMEY MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS

October 10, 2012 RE CEIVED

SC State Medicaid

P. O. Box 8206 OCT 15 2012
.ifc)tl: m lf)llI f,'?c(): n z?égi ' Depariment of Heaiy & Human s,
- - tony OFFICE OF THE DIREGTOR

Dear Mr. Keck:

| am writing this letter to you to state several concerns [ have that have affected the agency where |

am employed, Tuomey Care Reach, in Sumter, SC. We are a charity ag'enqy'that assists all children in
the public school setting that have unmet medical needs and/or would otherwise fall through the cracks
without the proper medical care. Our agency is funded through the Tuomey Foundation. We have one
pot of money to disperse as best we can throughout the year. We try to stretch those dollars to reach
-as many unmet medical needs as possible. :

Herein lies my dilemma. On September 1; 2012 Care Reach enrolled a former client into the Medlcard
program. Whrle we were wartmg for the Medicaid to become active we obtained'a prescnptlon for
$221'that was charged to-our agency in good faith trusting and believing that the Medicaid would
become actwer We obtamed the generic form ‘of the medicine due to it being the.lesser dollars, The
‘Medicaid did become active and was straight Medicaid for that month-even though at the time of the:
application-mom requésted to be put on First Choice. First Choice became active on Oct. 1, 2012, The
dilemma comes with.who pays for the name brand vs. who pays for the genericbrand. Since-our client
was on straight Medicaid for the month of September the medicine was not covered. Don't you think
that is a little backwards? Medicaid will pay for the name "branid but not the generic. Fll"St Choice will *
pay for the generic brand but not the name brand. -My question for you is how are agencnes Ilkes ours
suppose to know this information? '

Another concefn isthe changmg of the HMO per chent per month.__ One: month the. cllent is enrolled in
First Choice'and the following: month wiil bé enrolledin anorhe' M. Thls affects the timing: ot
obtaining medications.. The pharmacy where the préscription’ is being filled nor out agency has the -
seven digit HMO number for each client. At the time of enroliment the client is not always able to give
‘us that number. My question is' why does the client not remain on the same HMO per year outside of
the straight Medicaid being transferred to an HMO? Your immediate assistance to these concerns will
greatly impact our delivery of service. Thank you for responding in advance.

Sincerely,

Nanty B, Jones, (MSW =~ -~ -
Tuomey Care Reach
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12 N Washlngton St. B Sumter, SC 29150 & phone: 803.774.9009 B fax; 803.774, 9594
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Anthony E. Keck, Director

Nancy B. Jones, LMSW
12 North Washington Street
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

Dear Ms. Jones:

Thank you for your recent letter to Director Tony Keck expressing your concerns regarding
pharmacy benefits for managed care and fee-for-service (FFS) Medicaid beneficiaries, and
monthly changes in managed care enrollment. | appreciate your bringing this matter to our
attention.

Concerning pharmacy benefits, preferred drug lists (PDLs) do vary slightly across Managed
Care Organizations (MCOs) and FFS or Medical Homes Networks (MHNs). Each MCO's PDL

is located on the SCDHHS website at https://msp.scdhhs.gov/imanagedcare/?page id=69, while

the PDL for FFS and MHN enrolled beneficiaries can be found at

http.//southcarolina.fhsc.com/providers/pdl.asp. Should you need assistance with the pharmacy

claim filed during the month of September, please contact the Provider Service Center at
(888)289-0709.

Regarding the changing of managed care plans from one month to the next, each Medicaid
beneficiary enrolled into a managed care plan has a 90-day choice period following initial
enrolliment during which they may request to change health plans. Once the 90-day choice
period expires, or the one change is requested, beneficiaries are transitioned into their lock-in
period and no additional changes may be made without cause for the. remainder of their 12-
month enroliment period. Providers are always encouraged to check eligibility on the date of
service to minimize administrative burden. Eligibility may be confirmed by accessing the
SCDHHS WebTool http://www.scdhhshipaa.org/internet/hrsm/mdc/medicaid.nsf.

Additionally, in an effort to alleviate obstacles related to prescription drugs, the MCO Policy and
Procedure Guide (http://www.scdhhs.gov/internet/pdf/MCOPNP.pdf) explains an MCO is
responsible for pharmacy benefits for new members for up to thirty days without any form of
prior approval or regard to whether or not services are.being provided by a contracted provider.
This policy was put into place as a means of ensuring no disruption in pharmacy benefits and to
permit the new health plan adequate time to discuss the member's plan of care with the

member and providers.

Thank you again for taking the time to express your concerns. If we can be of further
assistance, please contact Mel Martin at 803-898-3202. -

Sincerely,

f

Roy Hess /\{o Mc oh

Deputy Director

| ete

MG/mcc
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Medical and Managed Care Services [
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206 Q{/’th’v O-QMJ}'

(803) 898-0178 Fax (803) 255-8235
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ARE REACH®

Partnering with Schools 1o Keep Kids Healthy

TUOMEY MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS
February 19, 2013
SC State Medicaid RECEIVED
P. 0. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202 FEB 20 2013

Attn: Mr. Tony Keck
Departmont of Haeit & Human Services

Dear Mr. Keck: OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOF

I am writing this ietter to yuu to state several concens i fiave that feve affected the agency where | am
empioyed, Tuomey Care Reach, in Sumter, SC. We are a charity agency that assists all children in the
public school setting that have unmet medical needs and/or would otherwise fall through the cracks
without the proper medical care. Our agency is funded through the Tuomey Foundation. We have one
pot of money to disperse as best we can throughout the year. We try to stretch these dollars to reach
as many unmet medical needs as possibie.

Herein lies my dilemma. On February 1, 2013 Care Reach enrolled a client into the Medicaid program.
While Care Reach was waiting on the Medicaid to become active we obtained a prescription for $198.32
on January 25, 2013, that was charged to our agency in good faith trusting and believing that the
Medicaid would become active. Care Reach obtained the generic form of the medicine due to it being
the lesser amount. The Medicaid did become active. An HMO was placed on this account. For our
records we were under the assumption the client had 30 days to choose an HMO and after that 30 days
the state would choose an HMO for the above client. Since all HMO’s require the client purchasing the
name brand of the medication, Care Reach has once again been left to pay for this prescription. This is
the second occurrence for our program this year. As | questioned, in my first correspondence to you
(dated October 19, 2012), there is no way for our agency to know prior to a client being rewarded
Medicaid as to whether the client will be placed on straight Medicaid or will have an HMO attached.

Our agency is in the business of doing whatever it takes to help a client remain in school vs. being put
out of school due to not being able to control behaviors. Our program would greatly appreciate any
assistance you can offer in order to alleviate this problem. Care Reach strives to meet as many needs as
possible with the monies that we are entrusted. Unfortunately matters such as the above limit to how
far those monies can be stretched. | await hearing from you very soon.

Sincerely,

“fiuw 55‘1&4{ Jmsv
Nancy B. Jones, LMSW
Tuomey Care Reach

12N. Washington St. ™ Sumter, SC 20150 phone: 803.774.9009 M fax: 803.774.9594
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CARE REACH
Partnering with Schools 1o Keep Kids Healthy

TUOMEY MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS

October 10, 2012 RECEIVED

SC State Medicaid

P. 0. Box 8206 OCT 15 2012
Columbia, SC 29202 b

Attn: Mr. Tony Keck OFFICE Sm émﬁm
Dear Mr. Keck:

| am writing this letter to you to state several concerns | have that have affected the agency where |

am employed, Tuomey Care Reach, in Sumter, SC. We are a charity agency that assists all children in
the public school setting that have unmet medical needs and/or would aotherwise fall through the cracks
without the proper medical care. Our agency is funded through the Tuomey Foundation. We have one
pot of money to disperse as best we can throughout the year. We try to stretch those dollars to reach
-as many unmet medical needs as possible.

Herein lies my dilemma. On September 1,2012 Care Reach.enrolled a former client into the Medicaid.
program. While we were waiting for the Medicaid to became active we obtained a presctiption for
$22% thatwas'charged to our agency in good faith trusting and believing that the Medicaid would
becore dctivé. We'obitained the generic form of the medicine due to it being the lesser dollars. The
Medicaid did become active and was straight Medicaid for that month even though at thetime of the
application-mom requested to be put on First Choice. First Choice became active on Oct. [, 2012, The
ditemina comes with who pays for the name brand vs. who pays for the gerieric brand. Since our client
Wwas on straight Medicaid for the month of September the medicine was not covered. Don’t you think
that is a little backwards? Medicaid will pay for the name brarid but not the generic. First Chpige will
pay for the generic brand but not the name brand-. My question for you is how are agencies fikes ours
suppose to know this information? T
Another.concern is the changlng of.the HMO per client per-ionth, :Orie:month the clientis‘enrolled in

First Choiceand the félloiving month will be enirolfed i anothérHiO. This affects the timing of - -
obtaining medications. The pharmacy where the préscription is being filled nor our agency has the -
seven digit HMO number for each client. At the time of enraliment the client is not always able to give
us that number. My question is why does the client not remain on the same HMO per year outside of
the straight Medicaid being transferred to an HMO? Your immediate assistance to these cancerns will
greatly impact our delivery of service. Thank you for responding in advance.

Sincerely,

Nanty B.Jones, L&SW N

Tuomey Care Reach

12 N. Washington St. ™ Sumter, SC 29150 B phone: 803.774.9009 B fax: 803.774.9594
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v mmﬂmd < Anthany E. Keck, Director
" /\. Health & Human Services T R Haley, Gorvernar

L

Nancy B. Jones, LMSW
12 North Washington Street
Sumter, South Carolina 29150

Dear Ms. Jones:

Thank you for your recent letter to Director Tony Keck expressing your concerns regarding
pharmacy benefits for managed care and fee-for-service (FFS) Medicaid beneficiaries, and
monthly changes in managed care enroliment. | appreciate your bringing this matter to our

attention.

Concerning pharmacy benefits, preferred drug lists (PDLs) do vary slightly across Managed
Care Organizations (MCOs) and FFS or Medical Homes Networks (MHNs). Each MCO’s PDL
is located on the SCDHHS website at https://msp.scdhhs.qov/mana edcare/?page id=69, while
the PDL for FFS and MHN enrolled beneficiaries can be found at
http://southcarolina.fhsc.com/providers/pdl.asp. Should you need assistance with the pharmacy
claim filed during the month of September, please contact the Provider Service Center at
(888)289-07089.

Regarding the changing of managed care plans from one month to the next, each Medicaid
beneficiary enrolled into a managed care plan has a 90-day choice period following initial
enroliment during which they may request to change health plans. Once the 90-day choice
period expires, or the one change is requested, beneficiaries are transitioned into their lock-in
period and no additional changes may be made without cause for the. remainder of their 12-
month enroliment period. Providers are always encouraged to check eligibility on the date of
service to minimize administrative burden. Eligibility may be confirmed by .accessing the
SCDHHS WebToo! http.//iwww.scdhhshipaa.o internet/hrsm/mdc/medicaid.nsf.

Additionally, in an effort to alleviate obstacles related to prescription drugs, the MCO Policy and
Procedure Guide (http://www.scdhhs.gov/interet/pdf/MCOPRP.pd explains an MCO is
responsible for pharmacy benefits for new members for up to thirty days without any form of
prior approval or regard to whether or not services are being provided by a contracted provider.
This policy was put into place as a means of ensuring no disruption in pharmacy benefits and to
permit the new health plan adequate time to discuss the member's plan of care with the

member and providers.

Thank -you again for taking the time to express your concemns. If we can be of further.
assistance, please contact Mel Martin at 803-898-3202. -

Sincerely,

f
Roy Hess
. No Dadte onh
Deputy Direct
puty Director [ o

Wi
Medical and Managed Care Services ‘
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolna 20202-8206 Q_ Jho M
(803) 808-0178 Fax (803) 255-8235

MG/mce




MAR-88-2013 B8:087 From: 8837749594 FPage:l

Care Reach Department

p— T U O M E Y 12 N. Washington Street

1 Sumter, SC 25150
.. :
a MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS Phone: (803) 774-9008 Fax: (803) 774-0594

FAX

To: Roy Fax: 303-255-3235

From: Naney Tones , LMW Date: 3)g}|3
Re: Mgd\ca.LAv Pm‘[me.n‘{b/ﬂ?f:"—"l‘fﬂzms Pages: 5‘

CC:

[[]Urgent [ For Review [7] Please Comment [ ] Please Reply
= o CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

The wiormation contamed n the facsinule transmission cover shoet, and/or any documents which accompany it, 15 intended only for the personal
and confidential use of the recipient named above If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or the emplayec or agent responsible
for delivering &t to tho intended reciplent, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error, and that any review,
dissemmnation, distribution, or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited The facsimue transmission, and accompanying decuments,
may contain information that 13 pravileged, confidential, and/or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. This information may be
protected by Federat Law relating to confidentiality prohibiting any further discloswre.

{42 CFR Part 2)

Comments:

03/08/2013 8:09AM (GMT-05:00)




MAR-@8-2913 BB: @7 From: 8837749594

Selection Criteria for response 1
Date Of Sarvice: 05/14/2012 Provider [D:

Beneficiary Data

Nama: JOSEPFH D QUTLAW Gender:

Véirth Date;

Address: 4267 N. LAKE CHERRYVALE D
1D Number: 4780219340
Gity/State/Zip; SUMTER, SC 29164

Eligibility or Benefit iInformation
Beneficiary is: ELIGIBLE

Payment Catagory: CHILDREN UNDER POVERTY

CoPay: BENEFICIARY UNDER 19 YEARS OF AGE, EXEMPT
FROM COP

NIA

Qual. Catagory: AFDC AND AFDC RELATED GROUPS

Qualified Medicare Beneficiary; NIA

Homa visits remaining: 50

Ambuiatory visits remaining: N/A

Chirapractic visits remaining: 8

Mental Health services remaining: 12

Rehabilitative services remaining: 3060

Beneficiary Special Programs Data
Deseription: NIA
Message; N/A

TPL - Third Party Liability

Page:2
Page 1 of 2

1134164437 SC Medicaid: 4780219340

MALE

07/03/1994

Limited Benefit;

Medicare A; N/A M% NIA Medicare (D: N/A

SP(KI'

No HAMO 1n mont 5

65€. O‘F' me:\ew l?l’\eﬂtda:{& ER 5“{’"\5

-Qw.ﬁa&l."l*&. pu\m‘sf- wpEon rg.g,e,\fﬂ- 3£ L_Mu i Mol\\*e.ag\
lDc:*‘. -S\\DU?-& Hmo ﬁ'r' let Clorce .

httos://vortal scmedicaid.com/eligibility/displayresults

0370872013 8:09AM (GMT-05:00)



Pase:3
Page 1 of 2

MAR-@8-2B13 B8:87 From: 8837749554

Selection Criteria for response 1

Date Of Service;  10/01/2012 Provider ID: 4780219340

1134164437 SC Medicaid:

Beneficiary Data
Name: JOSEPH D OUTLAW

Address: 4267 N, LAKE CHERRYVALE D
1D Number; 4780219340
City/State/2ip:  SUMTER, SC 29154

Gender: MALE

Birth Date: 07/03/1994

Eligibility or Benefit Information

Beneficiary is: ELIGIBLE

Payment Catagory: CHILDREN UNDER POVERTY

CoPay: BENEFICIARY UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE, EXEMPT
FROM COP Limited Benefit:

N/A

Qual, Catagory:

Quatified Medicare Beneficiary:

Home visits remaining:

Ambulatory vigits remaining:

Chiropractic visits remaining:

Mental Health services remaining:

Rehabilitative services ramaining:

AFDC AND AFDC RELATED GROUPRS
WA

50

N/A

6

I

NIA

Beneficiary Special Programs Data

Dascription:
Message:

Annivarsary Date:

Provider ID:
QOrganization;
Address:
City/StatefZip:
Telephone:

TPL - Third Party Liability

Te

[

MCHM, MCO

NOTE! BENEFICIARY{-IES) WITH A
MGD CARE INDICATOR PARTICIPATE
IN A MANAGED CARE PLAN, MQST
SERVICES REQUIRE PRIOR
ALITHORIZATION FROM THE
PROVIDER OR HMO LISTED BELOW.

N/A

HM1000
FIRSTCHOICE sk

PO ROX 40849 # 40(2&‘% 19
CHARLESTON, SC 20423-0024

8882762020

\

Medicare A: NIA Madicare B: N/A Medigcare 1D3: N/A

B . S — A ) w W i I b o ot e St A A R et o e i kit SR B 1 31 1

"'/E:‘{ Kee

P.0. Lo T20
Columbia SC 39%0)

03/08/2013 _8:09AM {GMT-05:00)



MF!R-?B-E'BiB' @8: 87 From: 8837749594

Pasge:4

Page 1 of 2
Selaction Criteria for response 1
Date Of Service: 02/14/2013 Provider ID: 1134164437 SC Medicaid: 0780432789

Beneﬁciay Data
Name: TAQUAWN D JUNE Gender: MALE
Address: 350 HARMONY COURT APT #5
ID Number: /6760432789 VBrthDate: 0311612005
City/State/Zip: SUMTER, 8C 29153
Eligibility or Benefit Information
Beneficiary is: ELIGIBLE Qualified Medicare Beneficiary: N/A
Payment Catagery: LOW INCOME FAMILIES Home visits remaining: 50
Gofay Exempt: YES Ambulatory visits remaining: N/A
Lumited Benefit: N/A Chiropractic visits remaining: 6
Qual, Catagory: AFDC AND AFDC RELATED GROUPS Mental Health sarvices remalning: 12

Rehabilitative services rematning: 420

Beneficiary Special Programs Data

Description: N/A
Message: N/A
TPL - Third Party Liability
Medicare A: N/A Medicare B: N/A

Medicare 1D: N/A

No Hmo o~ PMM

v e q,mouh-\- of H19%. 34, Pu1
n Masch chos an B0 & Lst Charce.

httma://nartal semedicaid.com/eligibilitv/disnlavresults

e montl & Febo. Cor Metbyl phenidade. ER 2Tmg

'N'J\+ kpon l“ﬁ»ﬁuﬁf‘ 6?]5&”
.

03/08/2013 8:09AM (GMT-05:00)



MAR-B8-2812 28:28 From: 8837745594 Page:5

Page 1 of 2
Selection Criteria for response 1
Date Of Service:  03/04/2013 ProvideriD: 1134164437 8C Medicaid: 0780432789

Beneficiary Data
Name: TAQUAWN D JUNE Gender: MALE
Address: 350 HARMONY COURT APT#5
ID Number: (0780432789 Birth Date: 03/16/2005
City/State/Zip: SUMTER, SC 29153
Eligibility or Benefit Information
Beneficiary is: ELIGIBLE Qualified Medicara Beneficlary: N/A
Payment Catagory: LOW INCOME FAMILIES Home vigits remaining: 50
CoPay Exempt: YES Ambulatory visits remaining: N/A
Limited Benefit: N/A Chiropractic vigits remaining: 6
Qual. Catagory: AFDC AND AFDC RELATED GROUPS Mental Health services remaining: 12

Rehabilitative services remaining: N/A

Beneficiary Special Programs Data

Description: MCHM, MCO

Meagsage: NOTE! BENEFICIARY(-IES) WITH A
MGD CARE INDICATOR PARTICIPATE
IN A MANAGED CARE PLAN, MOST
SERVICES REQUIRE FRIOR
AUTHORIZATION FROM THE
PROVIDER OR HMO LISTED BELOW.

Anniversary Date: 09/01/2013

Pravider ID: HM1000
Organization: FIRST CHOICE
Address: PO BOX 40848
City/State/Zip: CHARLESTON, 8C 28423-0024
Telephone: 888-276-2020
TPL - Third Party Liability
Medicare A: N/A Madicare B: N/A Medicare ID; NIA
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